Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYR LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
WE ARE FESTIVAL DAMYNS HALL

AGENDA
Monday Council Chamber -
10.30 am 1 October 2012 Town Hall

Members 3: Quorum 2
COUNCILLORS:

Peter Gardner (Chairman)
Frederick Thompson
Denis Breading

For information about the meeting please contact:
Richard Cursons
richard.cursons@havering.gov.uk




Licensing Sub-Committee, 1 October 2012

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive
2 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the
agenda at this point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6)
5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER (Pages 7 - 122)
Application for a premises licence made by Continental Drifts Limited under section

17 of the Licensing Act 2003.

lan Buckmaster
Committee Administration & Member Support
Manager



_ Agenda ltem 4
&¢ Havering

e LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

1 October 2012

Subject Heading: Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing
Act 2003

Report Author and contact details: Richard Cursons (01708) 432430
e-mail: richard.cursons@havering.gov.uk

Members are advised that, when considering application for a premises licence,
the following options are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part
3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4:

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must

(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and
each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is
unnecessary, and

(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it considers
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The steps are:
a) modify the conditions of the licence
b) reject the whole or part of the application

and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them
is altered or omitted or any new condition is added."

The Sub-Committee will also wish to note that, if none of these steps is required,
the application must be granted.

Assuming that the Sub-Committee is satisfied that a hearing is required, then the
following procedural steps are recommended. The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings)
Regulations 2005 will govern the arrangements for the hearing of the application
now under consideration. This report accords with the requirements of that Act and
the Regulations, and in particular Regulations 21-25 (procedure at the hearing).

Page 1



1. Membership of the Sub-Committee:

1.1

1.2

The Sub-Committee comprises three members of the Licensing Committee,
with a quorum of two members. Unless there are objections, in the
absence of three members, the hearing shall proceed with the quorum
of two.

A members of the Licensing Committee will be excluded from hearing an

application where he or she:

1.2.1 has considered an application in respect of the premises in the
previous 12 months as a Member of the Regulatory Services
Committee; or

1.2.2 is a Ward Councillor for the Ward in which the premises, subject to
the application, are located; or

1.2.3 is a Ward Councillor for a Ward which is likely to be affected by the
application or;

1.2.4 has a personal interest in the application.

2. Roles of other participants:

2.1

2.2

The Legal Advisor is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Legal Advisor
is to provide legal advice relating to the application and submissions.

The Clerk is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Clerk is to record the
hearing and the decisions of the Sub-Committee, and ensure efficient
administration

3. Chairman’s Briefing meeting:

3.1

3.2

Prior to this hearing, the Sub-Committee Chairman will have met the Legal
Advisor and/or Clerk to determine whether further clarification is required of
any issues contained in the application or any representation.

During this preliminary meeting no decision will have been made or
discussion held regarding the substantive merits of the application or
representations.

4. Location and facilities:

4.1

4.2

All hearings will be heard at the Havering Town Hall unless otherwise
directed.

Interpreters will be provided by the Council on request, provided notice is
given at least five working days before the hearing.

Page 2



5. Notification of attendance:

5.1

The Chairman will enquire of the parties who is in attendance and the
parties will indicate their names (and, where relevant, whom they represent).
A register will be circulated before the commencement of the hearing on
which the applicant, his/her advisers and companions and all interested
parties (and/or their representatives) will be asked to record their
attendance.

6. Procedural matters:

6.1

6.2

Prior to the commencement of the hearing, the Chairman of the Sub-
Committee will orally inform the parties whether their applications to have
certain people attend the hearing (e.g. withesses) have been granted or
refused. Note this relates to people other than those attending on behalf of a
party in the capacity as a representative of the party.

Prior to the commencement of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub-
Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing. This will
normally be as follows:

Introduction of the application:

The Licensing officer will outline:

e details of the application and relevant representations received from the
parties;

e relevant legislation ;

e relevant Licensing Policy; and

e the time limit in which the Council must reach a determination.

Documentary evidence:

e Documentary or other information in support of applications,
representations or notices should be provide
[...]
and Measures Authority;

the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from Harm,;

a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and

any other party that has submitted representations in respect of the

application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing before the

Sub-Committee;

e the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee.

At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied.

Cross-Examination:

Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination. The
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to
assist it in considering the representations or application.

Page 4



Relevance:

Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications,
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The
licensing objectives are:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm.

7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing:

71

If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the
hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn
the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the
application, representation or notice submitted by that party.

8. Adjournments and extension of time:

8.1

The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or extend a
notice period except where it must ma
[...]
ttee that a hearing is not
required the Sub-Committee must make its determination within 10 working
days of being given notice that the hearing is not required.

10. Power to exclude people from hearing:

10.1 The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However, the
Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including any
person assisting or representing a party where:

e it considers that the public interest would be best served by excluding
the public or the individual person from the hearing; or

e that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a party
who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a party is to
be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee in writing any
information which they would have been entitled to give orally had they
not been required to leave the hearing.

11. Recording of proceedings:

11.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years from
the date of the determination of the hearing.

12. Power to vary procedure:
12.1  The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures set out

in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in order to
consider an application, notice or representation.

Page 6



Section 1

Appendix 1

Appendix 2

Appendix 3

Appendix 4

Agenda Iltem 5

Licensing Sub-Committee

Licensing Officers Report
Copy of the Application
Map of local area
Representations

Representations from Responsible Authorities

Page 7



Licensing Sub-Committee

Section 1 - Licensing Officers Report

Page 8



Havering

amii: LONDON BOROUGH

S

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

0110 2012

Subject Heading: Premises Licence Application Damynes
Hall Aerodrome Aveley Road Upminster
RM14 2TN

Report Author and contact details: Paul Campbell — Licensing Officer
01708 432777
licensing@havering.gov.uk

This application for a premises licence is made by Continental Drifts Ltd
under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application was received by
Havering’s Licensing Authority on 7" August 2012.

Geographical description of the area and description of the building
The premises are fields which lie to the west of Aveley Road next to a strip of land
used for light aircraft.

The premises are situated about 2.1 miles from Upminster train station by road
there are no public transport links to the venue. Most of the area surrounding the
fields is open land; there are several residential properties within the vicinity also
some commercial properties.

Maps of the area are attached to assist the committee.

Details of the application
The application is for 25" May 2013 to 26™ May 2013 only

Films, Live Music, Recorded Music, Performance of Dance, Provision of
facilities for making music and dancing.

Day Start Finish
Saturday 11:00hrs 02:30hrs
Late Night Refreshment,

Day Start Finish
Saturday 23:00hrs 02:30hrs
Supply of Alcohol.

Day Start Finish
Saturday 11:00hrs 02:00hrs

W:\data03\Public Protection\PPStafiPAUL CAMPBELL\Committee Reports\Damyns Hall 2.doc

Page 9



Licensing Sub-Committee, 1% October 2012

Seasonal variations & Non-standard timings
There are no seasonal variations or non-standard timings applied for in this
application.

Comments and observations on the application

The applicant acted in accordance with premises licence regulations 25 and 26
relating to the advertising of the application. The required newspaper
advertisement was installed in the Yellow Advertiser on Wednesday 15™ August
2012.

Agreement Reached
The police and the applicant have been in discussion and agreed a condition that
will be attached if a premises licence is granted and will read “that all polices

listed in the event management plan shall be adhered to.”

Summary
There was one valid representation against this application from interested parties.

There were no representations against this application from responsible
authorities.

Details of representations
Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives:

The prevention of crime and disorder
The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm
Public safety

Interested parties’ representations
The interested parties representations fall mainly under the heading of the
prevention of public nuisance.

There were no representations from the following responsible authorities:

The Metropolitan Police

Public Health

The London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority
The Health & Safety Enforcing Authority

The Trading Standards Service

Planning Control & Enforcement

Children & Families Service

The Licensing Authority

The Health Authority

W:\data03\Public Protection\PPStafiPAUL CAMPBELL\Committee Reports\Damyns Hall 2.doc

Page 10



Paul Campbell

From: Licensing

Sent: 31 August 2012 10:11

To: Paul Campbell

Subject: FW: Damyns Hall Event 2013

From: Mel Wilds [mailto:mel@continentaldrifts.co.uk]
Sent: 30 August 2012 12:27

To: David-Anthony.Fern@met.police.uk; Licensing
Subject: Re: Damyns Hall Event 2013

Hi

Please see below from the police- we fully agree with this condition
Kind regards

Mel

Sent from my iPhone

On 30 Aug 2012, at 12:19, "David-Anthony.Fern@met.police.uk" <David-Anthony.Fern@met.police.uk>

wrote:

Mel,

I will purpose a condition on the licence that all polices listed in the event management
plan shall be adhered to.

If you agree with this statement please email licensing@havering.gov.uk stating you agree
with the above condition, and copy me into the reply.

Any issues please contact me ASAP, have to say one of the best event plans I have ever
read, especially concerning the sale of alcohol.

David

PC 118 KD - DAVID FERN

Police Licensing Officer| Borough of Havering
Telephone 01708 432781 or 07825 735383

Email David-Anthony.Fern@met.police.UK

zJAddress Romford Police Station, 19 Main Road, Romford, RM1 3BJ
METLINE 712801

From: Mel Wilds [mailto:mel@continentaldrifts.co.uk]
Sent: 21 August 2012 12:35

To: Fern David - KD

Subject:
[...]
ropolitan Police Service
(MPS).

Find us at:

Facebook: Facebook.com/metpoliceuk

Twitter: @metpoliceuk

Page 13



Licensing Sub-Committee

Appendix 1 - Copy of the Application

Page 14



Havering

amiic LONDON BOROUGH

Application for a ﬁremises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the Guidance Notes at the end of the form. If you are

completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers
are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary. You may wish to keep
a copy of the completed form for your records.

inge
[Insert name(s) of applicant]

CornoTIvEASTAC DRIFTS (0D vl

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the
premises described in Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this
application to you as the relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12
of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 — Premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

Damyns Hall Aerodrome
Aveley Road

Upminster

Essex

RM14 2TN

Post town Post code

Upminster RM14 2TN v

Telephone number at premises (if any) T. 01708 556000
M. 07775 742582

Non-domestic rateable value of premises

Band E- £125,001 +
Part 2 - Applicant details

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as
Please tick v'yes

a) an individual or individuals* 1 please complete section (A)

b) aperson other than an individual* 0
i. asalimited company yes please complete section (B) .
ii. asa partnership 0 Please complete section (B)

Public Protection Bringing together Environmental Health & Trading Standards

LAPRO1.doc - Requests/078865/PJJ04727 1

Page 15



iii. as an unincorporated association, or 0 please complete section (B)
iv. other (for example a statutory corporation) 0 please complete section (B)

Page 16



c) a recognised club i
d) a charity 0
e) the proprietor of an educational establishment 0
fy a health service body 0]
g) aperson who is registered under Part 2 of the Care 1
Standards Act 2000 (c14) in respect of an independent
hospital
h) the chief officer of police of a police force in England and ]

Wales

*If you are applying as a person described in (a) or (b) please confirm:

| am carrying on or proposing to carry on a business
which involves the use of the premises for licensable activities; or
| am making the application pursuant to a

statutory function, or

o a function discharged by virtue of Her Majesty’s prerogative

(A) INDIVIDUAL APPLICANTS (fill in as applicable)

Mr O a

Mrs Miss Ms 0

Surname First names

please complete section (B)
Please complete section (B)
Please complete section (B)

Please complete section (B)

Please complete section (B)

Please complete section (B)

Please tick vyes

0

=
a

Other title
(for example, Rev)

I am 18 years old or over

Please tick v'yes

O

Current postal
address if
different from
premises address

Post Town Postcode

Daytime contact telephone number

E-mail address
(optional)

Page 17




SECOND INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (IF APPLICABLE)

Mr Mrs [ Miss [ Ms 7] Other title ]

(for example, Rev)

Surname First names

Please tick v'yes
I am 18 years old or over O

Current postal
address if
different from
premises address

Post Town Postcode

Daytime contact telephone number

E-mail address
(optional)

(B) OTHER APPLICANTS

Please provide name and registered address of applicant in full. Where appropriate please give any
registered number. In the case of a partnership or other joint venture (other than a body corporate),
please give the name and address of each party concerned

Name
Continental Drifts Ltd

Address

Business Barge Judith
Hale Wharf

Ferry Lane

Tottenham Hale
London

N17 9NF

Registered number (where applicable)
3213484

Description of applicant (for example partnership, company, unincorporated association
[...]
andard days and timings | indoors or outdoors or both —

(please read Guidance Note 6) Outdoors

lease tick [v] (please read Guidance Note 2).

Day Start Finish P M ) Both s

Mon Please give further details here (please read Guidance Note 3)
There will be dance performances on stages around the site

Tue

Wed State any seasonal variations for performing of dance (please read Guidance Note 4)
NA

Thur

Fri Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the performance of
dance entertainment at different times to those listed in the column on the left, please
list (please read Guidance Note 5)

Sat 11.00 [02.30 |NA

Sun

H

Anything of a similar
description to that falling
within (e), (f) or (g)
Standard days and timings
(please read Guidance Note 6)

Please aive a description of the type of the entertainment you will be
providing

Day Start Finish Will this entertainment take place indoors or Indoors
outdoors or both . Outdoors
Mon please tick [v] (please read Guidance Note 2)
Both
Please give further details here (please read Guidance Note 3)
Tue
Wed
State any seasonal variations for entertainment of a similar description to that falling
Thur within (e), (f) or {(g) (please read Guidance Note 4
Fri
Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the entertainment of
Sat similar description to that falling within (e).(f) or (q) at different times to those listed in
the column on the left, please list (please read Guidance Note 5)
Sun

Page 24




Provision of facilities for
making music

Standard days and timings
(please read Guidance Note 6)

Please give a description of the type of the entertainment you will be
providing

Day Start Finish Will the facilities for making music be indoors | Indoors
y or outdoors or both oA
on
please tick [v'] (please read Guidance Note 2) Both X
Please give further details here (please read Guidance Note 3)
Tue Sound installations and music workshops on offer
Wed
State any seasonal variations for the provision of facilities for making music) (please
Thur read Guidance Note 4)
NA
Fri
11.00 | 02.30 Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for provision of facilities
Sat - - for making music entertainment at different times to those listed in the column on the
left, please list (please read Guidance Note 5)
NA
Sun
J <
Provision of facilities for | Will the facilities for dancing be indoors or Indoors
dancing outdoors or both —
Standard dayg and timings _ _ Outdoors
(please read Guidance Note 6) please tick [v] (please read Guidance Note 2):
Day Start Finish Both X
Mon Please give further details here (please read Guidance Note 3)
Much of the music played at the event will be dance music and it is anticipated that there will
be dancing in all areas of the event site
Tue
Wed State any seasonal variations for providing dancing facilities (please read Guidance
Note 4)
NA
Thur
Fri Non standard timings. Where vou intend to use the premises for the provision of
facilities for dancing entertainment at different times to those listed in the column on
the left, please list (please read Guidance Note 5)
Sat 11.00 | 02.30 | M
Sun

11
Page 25




!

Provision of facilities for
entertainment of a similar
description to that falling
within (j) or (k)

Standard days and timings
(please read Guidance Note 6)

Please give a description of the type of the entertainment you will be
providing

Day Start Finish Will the facilities for making music be Indoors
i indoors or outdoors or both @il
on
please tick [] (please read Guidance Note 2), | Both
Please give further details here (please read Guidance Note 3)
Tue
Wed
State any seasonal variations for the provision of facilities for entertainment of a
Thur similar description to that falling within (j) or (K) (please read Guidance Note 4)
Fri
Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for provision of facilities
Sat for making music entertainment at different times to those listed in the column on the
left, 
[...]
on of crime and disorder

Continental Drifts have employed specialist security contractor SB security to work on this event, SBs credits include
Secret Garden Party, LolliBop Festival, Wilderness Festival, Carnaval del Pueblo, Luton Carnival and many others.
There will be a full search at all entry gates to include metal arches, bag searches and pat downs. We will liaise
throughout the planning of the event with Police and will have a level of police presence (detalil tbc) at the event site.
The event will have clear conditions of entry- No glass bottles, No Alcohol to be brought onto site, No illega! drugs, No
weapons of any kind, Antisocial behaviour will not be tolerated, organisers reserve the right to refuse admission

No bands or artists will be booked that will be anticipated to attract anti-social elements to the event and a form 696
will be filled out for all artists at the event. Within the event will be static and roaming security aswell as perimeter
security.

Shuttle buses will take people to and from the train stations to avoid dwell time in the local area.

Page 28




c¢) Public safety

There will be a joined up approach between all agencies, experienced security contractors at the event site and a first
aid presence throughout. Site maps will be gridded with clear RV poinis to allow speedy access for emergency
vehicles or location of casualties if needed. There will be a welfare/chill out space on the site and we have in place a
vulnerable persons policy for those who may need assistance. The site will be designed to ensure it does not prevent
hazards to those attending, Meausres in place for this include but are not limited to; regular waste disposal, fire
provision in place, trip hazards avoided, sound levels kept to safe levels, site designed to avoid pinch points, roaming
and static security. Search regime and cledr entry conditions. Traffic measures on approach to event.

15
Page 29




d) The prevention of public nuisance

Continental Drifts will work closely with technical suppliers to minimise disruption to local residents from the
festival and will ensure that the event production schedule specifies deliveries/ collections from the site between
8am and 8pm where possible . A noise management plan is being prepared by specialist contractor Vanguardia
as part of the Event Management Plan. Programming and placement of sound sources will be undertaken with
consideration for residents in the vicinity of the event. Sound systems will be selected for ability to create focused
sound with minimal bleed. Outdoor music will finish at 11pm, marquees operating after this time will be positioned
to ensure minimum sound bleed and will have acoustic screening around the rear.

Shuttle buses will operate from the site to minimise dwell time in the area. A robust traffic plan will be developed
for the event by specialist contractor SEP events who will also manage the on-site car park.

A direct hotline to the site management team will be operational from 8am to 9pm for the duration of the set up
and breakdown of the event and until 3am on the day of the event.

e) The protection of children from harm

This is an over 18’s event. This will be advertised in advance.

CHECKLIST
Please tick v'yes

* | have made or enclosed payment of the fee Y
s [ have enclosed the plan of the premises

e | have you sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities
and others where applicable

* | have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual | wish to be premises
supervisor, if applicable

= | understand that | must now advertise my application

< < < =< <

» |l understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements my application will
be rejected

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON THE
STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 TO MAKE
A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION

Part 5 — Signatures (please read Guidance Note 10)

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent. (See Guidance Note
11) If signing on behalf of the.gapplicant please state in what capacity.

Signature ..

Capacity -Ap

Page 30




For joint applications signature of 2nd applicant or 2nd applicant’s solicitor or other authorised agent.
(please read Guidance Note12) If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity.

Signature s Date _isvraumvddisysmiams i sy

Capacity ugur. gt i S e St s TR

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence associated with
this application (please read Guidance Note 13)

Post town Post code

Telephone number (if any)

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail your e-mail address (optional)

Guidance Notes

1, Describe the premises. For example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and any
other information which could be relevant to the licensing objectives. Where your application includes
off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to provide a place for consumption of these off-supplies you
must include a description of where the place will be and its proximity to the premises.

2, Where taking place in a building or other structure please tick as appropriate. Indoors may include a
tent.

3. For example the type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant further
details, for example (but not exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified or unamplified.

4. For example (but not exclusively), where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer
months.

5. For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day i.e.

Christmas Eve.

6. Please give timings in 24 hour clock (e.g. 16:00) and only give details for the days of the week when
you intend the premises to be used for the activity.

7. If you wish people to be able to consume alcohol on the premises please tick on, if you wish people

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

1 October 2012 (10.30 am - 12.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Peter Gardner (Chairman) and Frederick Thompson 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

  
 

Labour Group 
 

Denis Breading 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

  
 

 
Present: Simon Taylor (representing the applicant). Also present were Paul 
Jones (Havering Licensing Officer), the Legal Advisor to the sub-committee and 
the clerk to the Licensing sub-committee. 

 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
There were no disclosures of pecuniary interest 
 
 
1 AN APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE MADE UNDER 

SECTION 17 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 ("THE ACT").  
 
PREMISES 
Damyns Hall Aerodrome 
Aveley Road  
Upminster 
RM14 2TN 
 
 
DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
 
An application for a premises licence made under section 17 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”). 
 
APPLICANTS 
Continental Drifts Ltd 
Business Barge Judith 
Hale Wharf 
Ferry Lane 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 1 October 2012 

 
 

 

Tottenham Hale 
London 
N17 9NF 

 
 
1. Details of the application: 
 
The application was for 25 May 2013 to 26 May 2013 only 

Films, Live Music, Recorded Music, Performance of Dance, Provision 
of facilities for making music and dancing. 

Day Start Finish 

Saturday to Sunday 11:00hrs 02:30hrs 

 

Late Night Refreshment 

Day Start Finish 

Saturday to Sunday 23:00hrs 02:30hrs 

 

Supply of Alcohol 

Day Start Finish 

Saturday to Sunday 11:00hrs 02:00hrs 

 
Seasonal variations  
 

There were no seasonal variations applied for in the application. 
 
Non-standard timings 
 

There were no non-standard timings applied for in the application. 
 
2. Promotion of the licensing objectives: 
 
The applicant acted in accordance with premises licence regulations 25 and 
26 of the Licensing Act 2003 Regulations 2005 relating to the advertising of 
the application.  The required public notice was installed in the Yellow 
Advertiser on 15 August 2012. 
 
 
3. Details of representations 
 
Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives: 
 

The prevention of crime and disorder 
The prevention of public nuisance 
The protection of children from harm 
Public safety 
 
There was one valid representation received against the application from an 
interested party. 
 
There were no representations received against the application from 
responsible authorities. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 1 October 2012 

 
 

 

 
Representation from the interested party 
 

The interested party representation addressed all four of the licensing 
objectives. It was contended, in summary, that the application would 
introduce alcohol into the area and that unless policed properly then 
there could be issues of crime and disorder. The representation also 
addressed the public safety objective by claiming that the increased 
traffic to the area would be detrimental to public safety. 
 
The representation also contended that public nuisance would arise from 
noise created by live music and additional lighting. Mention was also 
made under the protection of children from harm objective that the 
application was not a suitable place for children to attend. 
 
Representations from Responsible Authorities 
 
None 
 
Response of the Applicant: 
 
Mr Simon Taylor, speaking on behalf of the applicant, explained that the 
event management plan had been drawn up in accordance with the 
Health and Safety Executive’s (HSE) guidance. A draft form of the plan 
had been issued to all the responsible authorities and there had been 
extensive communication between the applicant and the Police, and the 
Safety Advisory Group (SAG) would be overseeing the finalisation of the 
plan. Mr Taylor asked that the sub-committee note the comment from 
PC Fern complimenting the event management plan as “one of the best 
event plans he had ever read”  
 
Mr Taylor advised that the cost of policing the event was being borne by 
the event organisers. In addition to a Police presence 103 SIA trained 
security staff would be employed at the event. 
 
A drug reduction policy would be put into practice with searches carried 
out when attendees entered the event and the provision of amnesty bins 
along with patrols by the Police and security staff all culminating in a zero 
tolerance policy being adopted. 
 
Mr Taylor sought to address the other concerns raised in the 
representation by advising that the event would fully comply with the risk 
assessment that had been carried out and that a noise impact 
assessment had been carried out and would be adhered to. 
 
Mr Taylor commented that the event would be ticketed and also only for 
over 18s. 
 
In conclusion the sub-committee was advised that the event organisers 
were very experienced at organising events on such a scale and that the 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 1 October 2012 

 
 

 

event management plan was very strong and had not attracted any 
representations from the responsible authorities. Mr Taylor also 
confirmed that the additional condition, that had been asked for by the 
Police, had been agreed. 
 
 
4. Determination of Application 

 
Decision: 
 

Consequent upon the hearing held on 1 October 2012, the 
Sub-Committee’s decision regarding the application for a 
Premises Licence for Damyns hall Aerodrome was as set out 
below, for the reasons shown:  
 

The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine this application with 
a view to promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  
 Public safety  
 The prevention of public nuisance  
 The protection of children from harm 
 

In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Havering’s Licensing Policy. 
 

In addition, the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under s17 
of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First 
Protocol of the Human Rights Act 1998. 

 
 
 

Agreed Facts  
Facts/Issues  
 Whether the granting of the requested variation to the 

premises licence would undermine the licensing objectives. 

 
 

 
The Applicant presented as an experienced and 
responsible operator, and this was not challenged. The 
organisers had operated similar events which had been 
trouble free. 
 
The Sub-Committee accepted what was said with regard to 
the issues that had been raised in the representation and 
were satisfied that the event management plan was a 
robust and comprehensive document that sought to 
address any potential problems that could occur during the 
event. 

  

 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 1 October 2012 

 
 

 

The Sub-Committee stated that in arriving at this decision, it took into 
consideration the licensing objectives as contained in the Licensing Act 
2003, the Licensing Guidelines as well as Havering Council’s Licensing 
Policy. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the additional condition asked for by the 
Police had been agreed to. Upon the suggestion of the Applicant, the 
police agreed condition was altered slightly, to ensure there could be no 
confusion over the adherence to all parts of the event management plan. 
The condition as amended is to read: 
 
“The event management plan shall be adhered to in full” 
 
 The Sub-Committee then granted the application in full  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


